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Question 1: Do you have any comments about the proposal for the 
information we would normally expect to publish? 
 

Answer 1: While we agree with a need for transparency in OfS regulation and that 

visibility increases confidence in the regulatory system, we believe OfS needs to be 

mindful of the unintended consequences of sharing some information publicly. Sharing 

some sensitive items of information can have implications for providers, their staff, as 

well as existing and future students. 

 

With reference to Table 1 in Annex B, we believe the details and supporting documents 

outlined in the last column on ‘Any related or ancillary material’ should not be made 

publicly available. For instance, under point 3 on ‘a decision to refuse registration for a 

provider’ we believe that the decision to refuse should be published and the reasons for 

that decision are adequate for public information whereas any further details outlined 

under ‘Any related or ancillary material’ such as DQB report and OfS’s detailed 

assessment of a provider’s application should not be made public. Likewise, decisions of 

a breach of a condition of registration may be added to OfS webpages, however we 

believe OfS’s detailed assessment and underlying evidence should not be in the public 

domain.  

 

We believe the publication of such detail could reveal sensitive information about 

providers and could compromise the future ability of providers to re-register. We also 

feel public and student interest can be satisfied by providing access to relevant pieces of 

information however the detail or underlying information is probably a step too far. We 

also feel that OfS should engage with and discuss with the concerned providers on what 

level of detail could compromise any commercially sensitive information.  

 

We strongly believe in instances where a provider de-registers voluntarily, the voluntary 

aspect of the de-registration should be made clear and explicit. This is important to 

avoid any reputational damage for a provider that has consciously chosen to opt out of 

the OfS register. 

 

As part of point 6 in Table 1, OfS proposes to share information about findings such as 

an individual is not suitable to be a provider’s accountable officer, and a finding that an 

individual is not a fit and proper person. This can be reputationally damaging at an 

individual level- and there is need to be explicit in what information about that 

individual could be made public. We believe for college Principals and governors, OfS 

should work with ESFA as a primary regulator of FECs when conducting such 

assessments.  
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Our broader concerns on OfS regulation is the disproportionate burden it poses on FE 

colleges that are primarily regulated by the ESFA. We believe OfS regulation needs to 

take account of the unintended consequences of regulatory costs and burden on small 

providers such as FECs and any unnecessary duplication of regulation should be 

minimised. 

 

Question 2: Do you have any comments about the proposal for the 
information we would not normally expect to publish? 
 

Answer 2: We agree that OfS should not normally expect to publish risk profiles of the 

providers, these can be interpreted as judgements on quality and standards and have 

unintended consequences for providers. We also agree with the decision to not publish 

enhanced monitoring requirements considering their use will be significantly reduced in 

the future.  

 

And we agree with the decisions to not publish information provided to the OfS through 

the notifications process. The concerned provider will become aware of the notification 

and this does not need to be shared more widely. 

 

Question 3: Do you have any comments about the factors we 
propose to consider in reaching decisions about the publication of 
information? Are there any additional factors we should take into 
account, or factors we should not take into account? 
 

Answer 3: We believe OfS needs to consider student, provider and staff interest 

alongside public interest in its decisions on making any information public. For instance, 

public information on breach of a regulatory condition may lead to a sudden and 

disproportionate loss of confidence in the provider amongst existing as well as 

prospective students, which could in turn affect the financial stability of a provider. This 

can also lead to loss of staff expertise which can all lead to a downward spiral and cause 

irreversible damage to a provider’s reputation and financial stability.  

 

Colleges genuinely offer opportunities for HE to those who would otherwise not be able 

to study HE. Small class sizes, local and accessible provision is a unique characteristic of 

college HE. Students with disabilities often choose to study at their local college because 

of mobility reasons or other constraints in commuting far from their homes. Choices of 

mature students to study at local colleges are also shaped by their preference to live at 

home to study HE while they balance their studies with personal or work commitments. 

We are particularly concerned that any unintended regulatory consequences for FECs 
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can lead to closure of HE at colleges that could limit the choices for students from 

disadvantaged backgrounds to study HE.  

 

Question 4: Do you have any comments about any unintended 
consequences of these proposals, for example, for particular types 
of provider or course or for any particular types of student? 
 

Answer 4: As above. 

 

Question 5: Do you have any comments about the potential impact 
of these proposals on individuals on the basis of their protected 
characteristics? 
 

Answer 5: As with other regulatory decision making, it is important for OfS to fully take 

into account the context of a provider which includes geography (and cold spots), local 

economies, type of courses and characteristics of students undertaking them.   

 

OfS needs to assess and evaluate the impact of its proposals to mitigate any 

unintended consequences on local economies and communities in the event of course 

closures or in the extreme cases of ceasing to teach HE at colleges.   

 

Question 6: Do you have any other comments? 
 

Answer 6: It is a real challenge for colleges to respond to multiple OfS consultations at a 

time when they are dealing with the operational challenges of delivering high quality 

teaching and learning during another national lockdown. It would be helpful if future 

consultations are timed and spaced to help facilitate a better engagement with the 

sector. 


